Project Lead and Project Participant are collectively referred to as “Ultimate Recipient(s)” 
Sunnybrook and the Ultimate Recipients are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively 
as the “Parties”. 

WHEREAS, Sunnybrook has received a contribution of up to forty-nine million ($49,000,000 
CAD) from the Strategic Response Fund (“SRF”), a program administered by Innovation, Science 
and Economic Development Canada, to establish and operate a pan-Canadian Network that will 
harness the strength and diversity in Image Guided Therapy (“IGT”) and Artificial Intelligence